refers to the liability to pay port charges in respect of goods. Port charges are
defined in Section 115.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Authority will not be able to meet its financial
obligations as they fall due.

The Authority’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding
and flexibility through the use of cash reserves and its borrowing facilities. The
Authority manages its exposure to liquidity risk by ensuring that appropriate
procedures are in place to manage cash flows, including monitoring forecast
cash flows to ensure sufficient funds are available to meet its commitments.

Note 21 - Financial instruments (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Authority’s policy is to manage its finance costs using a mix of fixed
and variable debt with the objective of achieving optimum returns whilst
managing interest rate risk to avoid uncertainty and volatility in the market
place.

At the reporting date, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table
below, with all the other variables held constant, the effect would be as
follows:

2023

Carrying
Amount

+0.50% change (0.50%) change
Profit Equity Profit Equity

($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000)
Financial Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents

17,105   86   86 (86) (86)

Total Increase /
(Decrease)

17,105   86   86   (86)   (86)

2022

Carrying
Amount

+0.50% change (0.50%) change
Profit Equity Profit Equity

($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000)
Financial Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents

12,173   61   61   (61)   (61)

Total Increase /
(Decrease)

12,173   61   61   (61)   (61)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

73ANNUAL REPORT 2023

2023

Weighted
Average

Interest Rate

Fixed
Interest Rate

Floating
Interest Rate

Non Interest
Bearing Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets & Liabilities
Cash & cash equivalents 2.08%   -   17,105   -   17,105
Trade and other receivables -   -   - 2,356 2,356
Lease Liabilities -  -  - (1,086) (1,086)
Interest bearing borrowings 4.91% (6,208)   -   - (6,208)
Trade and other payables -   -   - (1,913) (1,913)
Net Financial Assets (Liabilities) (6,208)   17,105   (643) 10,253

2022

Weighted
Average

Interest Rate

Fixed
Interest Rate

Floating
Interest Rate

Non Interest
Bearing Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets & Liabilities
Cash & cash equivalents 0.10%   -   12,173   -   12,173
Trade and other receivables -   -   - 3,441 3,441
Lease Liabilities -  -  - (1,147) (1,147)
Interest bearing borrowings 4.96% (7,942)   -   - (7,942)
Trade and other payables -   -   - (1,812) (1,812)
Net Financial Assets (Liabilities) (7,942)   12,173   482 4,714

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

74 KIMBERLEY PORTS AUTHORITY

Note 21 - Financial instruments (Continued)

The table below reflects the contractual maturity of financial liabilities and financial assets. The table includes both
interest and principal cashflows:

2023

Carrying
amount

6 months
or less

6 - 12
months

1 - 2
years

2 - 5
years

more than
5 years

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents   17,105 17,105   -   -   -   -
Trade and other receivables   2,362 2,362   -   -   -   -

19,467 19,467 - - - -

Carrying